Datasheet
F1471
0.5W High Linearity RF Amplifier 400MHz to 4200MHz
Rev.2.00
Jun 10, 2026
Page 1
© 2026 Axiro Semiconductor
The F1471 is a high linearity RF Driver Amplifier

 F1471 Datasheet
Rev.2.00
Jun 10, 2026
Page 15
© 2026 Axiro Semiconductor
 Evaluation Kit Circuit
Figure 27. Electrical Schematic for the Evaluation Kit
 F1471 Datasheet
Rev.2.00
Jun 10, 2026
Page 16
© 2026 Axiro Semiconductor
 Bill of Materials
Table 2. Evaluation Kit Bill of Material (BOM) – 2300MHz to 2900MHz Tune
Part Reference Qty Description Manufacturer Part # Manufacturer
C4 1 4.7nH ±0.1nH, 160mA, film Inductor (0402) LQP15MN4N7B02 Murata
C5 1 3.1pF ±0.05pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GJM1555C1H3R1WB01 Murata
C3, C6, C7, C8, C11 5 1000pF ±5%, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H102JA01 Murata
C1, C12 2 47uF ±20%, 10V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0805) GRM21BR61A476ME15 Murata
C9 1 100nF ±10%, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C81H104KE14 Murata
C10 1 0.9pF ±0.05pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1HR90W Murata
C18 1 1.3pF ±0.05pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GJM1555C1H1R3WB01 Murata
L1 1 1.2pF ±0.05pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H1R20WA01 Murata
L2 1 3.9nH ±2%, 250MHz, Ceramic Chip Inductor (0603) 0603CS-3N9XGE Coilcraft
L3 1 1.2nH ±0.05nH, Inductor (0402) LQP15MN1N2W Murata
R4 1 5.1Ω ±1% 0.063W, 1/16W Resistor (0402) CRCW04025R10FKED Vishay Dale
R5 1
Vref at 3.3V: 174Ω ±0.5%, 0.063W, 1/16W Resistor
(0402)
TNPW0402174RDEED Vishay Dale
Vref at 5V: 2.5kΩ ±0.1%, 0.063W, 1/16W Resistor
(0402)
TNPW04022K52BEED Vishay Dale
R6 1 0Ω Jumper 0.063W, 1/16W Chip Resistor (0402) CRCW04020000Z0ED Vishay Dale
R7  DNP
J2, J3, J4, J8 4 Edge Launch SMA (0.375-inch pitch ground, tab, 50Ω) 142-0701-851 Emerson Johnson
J6 1 CONN HEADER VERT DBL 5x2 POS GOLD 961210-6404-AR 3M
J7 1 CONN HEADER VERT SGL 2x1 POS GOLD 961102-6404-AR 3M
EVB 1 F1471_Evkit_Solder_Rev.03  Axiro
Module 1 F1471YAA  Axiro
 F1471 Datasheet
Rev.2.00
Jun 10, 2026
Page 17
© 2026 Axiro Semiconductor
Table 3. Evaluation Kit Bill of Material (BOM) – 3300MHz to 3900MHz Tune
Part Reference Qty Description Manufacturer Part # Manufacturer
C4 1 5.6nH ±0.1nH, 160mA, film Inductor (0402) LQP15MN5N6B02 Murata
C5 1 1.3pF ±0.05pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GJM1555C1H1R3WB01 Murata
C3, C6, C7, C8, C11 5 1000pF ±5%, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H102JA01 Murata
C1, C12 2 47µF ±20%, 10V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0805) GRM21BR61A476ME15 Murata
C9 1 100nF ±10%, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C81H104KE14 Murata
C10 1 DNI
C18 1 1.2pF ±0.05pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GJM1555C1H1R2WB01 Murata
L1 1 0.5pF ±0.05pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1HR50WA01 Murata
L2 1 3.3nH ±2%, 250 MHz, Ceramic Chip Inductor (0603) 0603CS-3N3XGE Coilcraft
L3, R6 2 0Ω Jumper 0.063W, 1/16W Chip Resistor (0402) CRCW04020000Z0ED Vishay Dale
R4 1 1Ω ±1% 0.063W, 1/16W Resistor (0402) CRCW04021R00FKED Vishay Dale
R5 1
Vref at 3.3V: 174Ω ±0.5%, 0.063W, 1/16W Resistor
(0402)
TNPW0402174RDEED Vishay Dale
Vref at 5V: 2.5kΩ ±0.1%, 0.063W, 1/16W Resistor
(0402)
TNPW04022K52BEED Vishay Dale
R7  DNP
J2, J3, J4, J8 4 Edge Launch SMA (0.375 inch pitch ground, tab, 50 Ω) 142-0701-851 Emerson Johnson
J6 1 CONN HEADER VERT DBL 5x2 POS GOLD 961210-6404-AR 3M
J7 1 CONN HEADER VERT SGL 2x1 POS GOLD 961102-6404-AR 3M
EVB 1 F1471_Evkit_Solder_Rev.03  Axiro
Module 1 F1471YAA  Axiro
 F1471 Datasheet
Rev.2.00
Jun 10, 2026
Page 18
© 2026 Axiro Semiconductor
Table 4. Evaluation Kit Bill of Material (BOM) – 3800MHz to 4200MHz Tune
Part Reference Qty Description Manufacturer Part # Manufacturer
C4 1 5.1nH ±0.1nH, 160mA, film Inductor (0402) LQP15MN5N1B02 Murata
C5 1 1.2pF ±0.05pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GJM1555C1H1R2WB01 Murata
C3, C6, C7, C8, C11 5 1000pF ±5%, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H102JA01 Murata
C1, C12 2 47uF ±20%, 10V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0805) GRM21BR61A476ME15 Murata
C9 1 100nF ±10%, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C81H104KE14 Murata
C10 1 DNI
C18 1 1.0pF ±0.05pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GJM1555C1H1R0WB01 Murata
L1, L3, R6 3 0Ω Jumper 0.063W, 1/16W Chip Resistor (0402) CRCW04020000Z0ED Vishay Dale
L2 1 3.3nH ±2%, 250MHz, Ceramic Chip Inductor (0603) 0603CS-3N3XGE Coilcraft
R4 1 0.5pF ±0.05, 50V, COG Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRMC1HR50WA01 Murata
R5 1
Vref at 3.3V: 174Ω ±0.5%, 0.063W, 1/16W Resistor
(0402)
TNPW0402174RDEED Vishay Dale

The package information is the most current data available and is subject to change without revision of this
document.
9. Ordering Information
Part Number Package MSL Rating Carrier Type Temperature Range
F1471NTGI 3 × 3 × 0.75 mm 16-VFQFPN 1 Tray -40° to +115°C
F1471NTGI8 3 × 3 × 0.75 mm 16-VFQFPN 1 Reel -40° to +115°C
F1471EVB-0P9 Evaluation Board 700MHz – 1100MHz Tune
F1471EVB-2P1 Evaluation Board 1700MHz – 2300MHz Tune
F1471EVB-2P6 Evaluation Board 2300MHz – 2900MHz Tune
F1471EVB-3P6 Evaluation Board 3300MHz – 3900MHz Tune
F1471EVB-4P0 Evaluation Board 3800MHz – 4200MHz Tune
10. Marking Diagram
Top Marking Illustration Marking Representation
$ Factory Code
Y Last Digit of the Year